Appl. Sci. 2021, 11, 9583. https://doi.org/10.3390/app11209583 www.mdpi.com/journal/applsci
Article
Comparing Performances of CNN, BP, and SVM Algorithms
for Differentiating Sweet Pepper Parts for Harvest Automation
Bongki Lee 1, Donghwan Kam 1, Yongjin Cho 2,3,*, Dae-Cheol Kim 2,3 and Dong-Hoon Lee 4,*
1 Institute of Biotechnology and Bioengineering, Sungkyunkwan University, Suwon-si 16419, Korea;
dkways@skku.edu (B.L.); kamdh@skku.edu (D.K.)
2 Department of Bio-Industrial Machinery Engineering, Jeonbuk National University, Jeonju 54896, Korea;

almost equally to all aspects of this research. All authors have read and agreed to the published
version of the manuscript.
Funding: This work was supported by Korea Institute of Planning and Evaluation for Technology
in Food, Agriculture and Forestry (IPET) through the Agriculture, Food and Rural Affairs Conver-
gence Technologies Program for Educating Creative Global Leader Program funded by the Ministry
of Agriculture, Food and Rural Affairs (MAFRA) (320018-2). It was also supported by a grant (NRF-
2021R1G1A1012778) of the National Research Foundation of Korea (NRF) funded by the Korean
government (MSIT, Ministry of Science and ICT). This research was supported by the “Research
Base Construction Fund Support Program” funded by Jeonbuk National University in 2020.
Institutional Review Board Statement: Not applicable.
Informed Consent Statement: Not applicable.
Data Availability Statement: Not applicable.
Conflicts of Interest: The authors have no conflicts of interest to disclose relevant to this study.
References
1. Han, S. A study on development of the Korea agricultural population forecasting model and long-term prediction. J. Korea Acad.
-Ind. Coop. Soc. 2015, 16, 3797–3806, doi:10.5762/KAIS.2015.16.6.3797.
2. Gonzalez, R.; Woods, R. Digital Image Processing, 3rd ed.; Prentice Hall: Hoboken, NJ, USA, 2006.
Appl. Sci. 2021, 11, 9583 20 of 21
3. Meyer, G.E. Machine Vision Identification of Plants. In Recent Trends for Enhancing the Diversity and Quality of Soybean Products;
Krezhova D.; InTech: Rijeka, Croatia, 2011; pp. 401–420, doi:10.5772/18690. Available online:
4. Xia, C.; Lee, J.; Li, Y.; Song, Y.; Chung, B. Plant leaf detection using modified active shape models. Biosyst. Eng. 2013, 116, 23–35,
doi:10.1016/j.biosystemseng.2013.06.003.
5. Uchiyama, H.; Sakurai, S.; Mishima, M.; Arita, D.; Okayasu, T.; Shimada, A.; Taniguchi, R. An Easy-to-Setup 3D Phenotyping
Platform for KOMATSUNA Dataset. In Proceedings of the IEEE International Conference on Computer Vision, Venice, Italy,
22–29 October 2017; pp. 2038–2045; doi:10.1109/ICCVW.2017.239.
6. Peter, W.; Zhang, S.; Chikkerur, S.; Little, S.; Wing, S.; Serre, T. Computer vision cracks the leaf code. Proc. Natl. Acad. Sci. USA
2016, 113, 3305–3310, doi:10.1073/pnas.1524473113.
7. Sruti, D.; Goswami, S.; Bashyam, S.; Awada, T.; Samal, A. Automated Stem Angle Determination for Temporal Plant Phenotyp-
ing Analysis. In Proceedings of the IEEE International Conference on Computer Vision, Venice, Italy, 22–29 October 2017; pp.
2022–2029, doi:10.1109/ICCVW.2017.237.
8. Lee, W.; Slaughter, D. Recognition of partially occluded plant leaves using a modified watershed algorithm. ASAE 2004, 47,
1269–1280, doi:10.13031/2013.16561.
9. Wang, X.; Huang, D.; Du, J.; Xu, H.; Heutte, L. Classification of plant leaf images with complicated background. Appl. Math.
Comput. 2008, 205, 916–926, doi:10.1016/j.amc.2008.05.108.
10. Tang, X.; Liu, M.; Zhao, H.; Tao, W. Leaf Extraction from Complicated Background. In Proceedings of the 2nd International
Congress on Image and Signal Processing, Tianjin, China, 17–19 October 2009; pp. 1–5, doi:10.1109/CISP.2009.5304424.
11. João, C.; Meyer, G.; Jones, D. Individual leaf extractions from young canopy images using Gustafson-Kessel clustering and a
genetic algorithm. Comput. Electron. Agric. 2006, 51, 66–85, doi:10.1016/j.compag.2005.11.002.
12. Dey, D.; Mummert, L.; Sukthankar, R. Classification of Plant Structures from Uncalibrated Image Sequences. In Proceedings of
the IEEE Workshop on the Applications of Computer Vision, Breckenridge, CO, USA, 9–11 January 2012; pp. 329–336,
doi:10.1109/WACV.2012.6163017.
13. Dworak, V.; Selbeck, J.; Dammer, K.; Hoffmann, M.; Zarezadeh, A.; Bobda, C. Strategy for the development of a smart NDVI
camera system for outdoor plant detection and agricultural embedded systems. Sensors 2013, 13, 1523–1538,
doi:10.3390/s130201523
14. Silva, G.; Goncalves, A.; Silva, C.; Nanni, M.; Facco, C.; Cezar, E.; Silva, A. NDVI response to water stress in different phenolog-
ical stages in culture bean. J. Agron. 2016, 15, 1–10, doi:10.3923/ja.2016.1.10.
15. Robby, T. Visibility in Bad Weather from a Single Image. In Proceedings of the IEEE Conference on Computer Vision and
Pattern Recognition, Anchorage, AK, USA, 23–28 June 2008; pp. 1–8, doi:10.1109/CVPR.2008.4587643.
16. Friedman, N.; Geiger, D.; Goldszmidt, M. Bayesian network classifiers. Mach. Learn. 1997, 29, 131–163,
doi:10.1023/A:1007465528199.
17. Steinbach, M.; George, K.; Vipin, K. A Comparison of Document Clustering Techniques. Available online: https://conserv-
ancy.umn.edu/handle/11299/215421 (accessed on 14 September 2021).
18. Deng, J.; Dong, W.; Socher, R.; Li, L.; Li, K.; Li, F. ImageNet: A Large-Scale Hierarchical Image Database. In Proceedings of the
IEEE Conference on Computer Vision and Pattern Recognition, Miami, FL, USA, 20–25 June 2009; pp. 248–255,
doi:10.1109/CVPR.2009.5206848.
19. Krizhevsky, A.; Sutskever, I.; Hinton, G. ImageNet classification with deep convolutional neural networks. Adv. Neural Inf.
Process. Syst. 2012, 25, 1097–1105, doi:10.1145/3065386.
20. Hu, J.; Shen, L.; Sun, G. Squeeze-and-Excitation Networks. In Proceedings of the IEEE Conference on Computer Vision and
Pattern Recognition, Salt Lake City, UT, USA, 18–23 June 2018; pp. 7132–7141.
21. Hopfield, J. Neural networks and physical systems with emergent collective computational abilities. Proc. Natl. Acad. Sci. USA
1982, 79, 2554–2558, doi:10.1073/pnas.79.8.2554.
22. Collobert, R.; Weston, J. A Unified Architecture for Natural Language Processing: Deep Neural Networks with Multitask Learn-
ing. In Proceedings of the 25th International Conference on Machine learning, Helsinki, Finland, 5–9 July 2008; pp. 160–167,
doi:10.1145/1390156.1390177.
23. Pound, M.; Atkinson, J.; Wells, D.; Pridmore, T.; French, A. Deep Learning for Multi-Task Plant Phenotyping. In Proceedings of
the IEEE International Conference on Computer Vision, Venice, Italy, 22–29 October 2017; pp. 2055–2063,
doi:10.1109/ICCVW.2017.241.
24. Barnea, E.; Mairon, R.; Ben-Shahar, O. Colour-agnostic shape-based 3D fruit detection for crop harvesting robots. Biosyst. Eng.
2016, 146, 57–70, doi:10.1016/j.biosystemseng.2016.01.013.
25. Kitamura, S.; Oka, K. A recognition method for sweet pepper fruits using led light reflections. SICE J. Control. Meas. Syst. Integr.
2009, 2, 255–260, doi:10.9746/jcmsi.2.255.
26. Sa, I.; Lehnert, C.; English, A.; Mccool, C.; Dayoub, F.; Upcroft, B.; Perez, T. Peduncle detection of sweet pepper for autonomous
crop harvesting-combined color and 3-d information. IEEE Robot. Autom. Lett. 2017, 2, 765–772, doi:10.1109/LRA.2017.2651952.
27. Ha, J. Demand Survey of Agricultural Products Export Information and Prioritization Study on Smart Farms. Ph.D. Thesis,
Chonnam National University, Gwangju, Korea, 2017.
28. RDA (Rural Development Administration). Press Releases. Available online: https://www.nihhs.go.kr/pdf/farmerUsePro-
gram/smart_greenhouse_guideline.PDF (accessed on 14 September 2021).
Appl. Sci. 2021, 11, 9583 21 of 21
29. Ryu, H.; Yu, I.; Cho, M.; Um, Y. Structural reinforcement methods and structural safety analysis for the elevated eaves height
1-2w type plastic green house. J. Bio-Environ. Control. 2009, 18, 192–199.
30. Lee, J.; Kim, H.; Jeong, P.; Ku, Y.; Bae, J. Effects of supplemental lighting of high pressure sodium and lighting emitting plasma
on growth and productivity of paprika during low radiation period of winter season. Hortic. Sci. Technol. 2014, 32, 346–352,
doi:10.7235/hort.2014.14029.
31. Kang, S.; Hong, H. A study on comparision of the quantity of phoria as way to separation of binocular fusion. J. Korean Ophthal-
mic Opt. Soc. 2014, 19, 331–337, doi:10.14479/jkoos.2014.19.3.331.
32. Um, Y.; Choi, C.; Seo, T.; Lee, J.; Jang, Y.; Lee, S.; Oh, S.; Lee, H. Comparison of growth characteristics and yield by sweet pepper
varieties at glass greenhouse in reclaimed land and farms. J. Agric. Life Sci. 2013, 47, 33–41, doi:10.14397/jals.2013.47.6.33.
33. Wang, Q.; Yan, Y.; Zeng, Y.; Jiang, Y. Experimental and numerical study on growth of high-quality ZnO single-crystal micro-
tubes by optical vapor supersaturated precipitation method. J. Cryst. Growth 2016, 468, 638–644,
doi:10.1016/j.jcrysgro.2016.12.020.
34. Story, D. Design and implementation of a computer vision-guided greenhouse crop diagnostics system. Mach. Vis. Appl. 2015,
26, 495–506, doi:10.1007/s00138-015-0670-5.
35. Yu, Y. A Study on Index of Greenness Measurement Using Near-Infrared Photograph and Vegetation Index. Ph.D. Thesis, Seoul
National University, Seoul, Korea, 2017.
36. Rouse, J.W.; Haas, R.H.; Schell, J.A.; Deering, D.W. Monitoring vegetation systems in the great plains with ERTS. NASA Spec.
Publ. 1974, 351, 309–317.
37. Lloyd, S. Least squares quantization in PCM. IEEE Trans. Inf. Theory 1982, 28, 129–137, doi:10.1109/TIT.1982.1056489.
38. Chatbri, H.; Kaymeyama, K.; Kwan, P. A comparative study using contours and skeletons as shape representations for binary
image matching. Pattern Recognit. Lett. 2015, 76, 59–66, doi:10.1016/j.patrec.2015.04.007.
39. Lowe, D.G. Distinctive image features from scale-invariant keypoints. Int. J. Comput. Vis. 2004, 60, 91–110,
doi:10.1023/B:VISI.0000029664.99615.94.
40. Bay, H.; Ess, A.; Tuytelaars, T.; Gool, L. Speeded-up robust features. Comput. Vis. Image Underst. 2008, 110, 346–359,
doi:10.1016/j.cviu.2007.09.014.
41. Vapnik, V. The Nature of Statistical Learning Theory, 2nd ed.; Springer-Verlag New York: New York, NY, USA, 2000,
doi:10.1007/978-1-4757-3264-1.
42. Werbos, P. Beyond Regression: New Tools for Prediction and Analysis in the Behavioral Sciences. Ph.D. Thesis, Harvard Uni-
versity, Cambridge, MA, USA, 1974.
43. Lin, T.; Goyal, P.; Girshick, R.; He, K.; Dollár, P. Focal Loss for Dense Object Detection, In Proceedings of the IEEE International
Conference on Computer Vision, Venice, Italy, 22–29 October 2017; pp. 2980–2988, doi:10.1109/ICCV.2017.324.